

No. 13-0251

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

REGINA GEORGE, a minor, by and through her mother AMY GEORGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EVANSTON BOARD OF EDUCATION, TIM DUVAL, AND MARGE GUNDERSON,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 12-1795

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATUTES..... 1

RULES PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Warrantless Search of George’s Cell Phone Incident to Her Lawful Arrest did not Violate Her Fourth Amendment Rights..... 9

 A. The search-incident-to-arrest exception to the Fourth Amendment warrant requirement authorizes police to search items found on an arrestee incident to a lawful arrest, including cell phones..... 9

 1. Because the cell phone was found on George’s immediate person at the time of her arrest, a strict *Chimel* justification is not necessary here 10

 2. Even if the search of George’s cell phone requires *Chimel* justifications, the standard is met in this case..... 13

 B. A cell phone is a container and the search-incident-to-arrest exception authorizes officers to search a container immediately associated with the arrestee..... 15

 C. The search of George’s cell phone was limited in scope and justified by her reduced expectation of privacy resulting from her lawful arrest..... 18

II. The Board of Education and Duvall Did Not Violate George's First Amendment Rights When They Disciplined Her for Cyberbullying that Caused a Substantial Disruption and Infringed On the Rights Another Student. 20

| | | |
|----|---|-----|
| A. | North Shore Administrators Acted Within Their Authority When They Punished George Because <i>Tinker</i> Applies to Off-Campus Speech. | 20 |
| 1. | This Court Has Never Drawn a Geographical Boundary Limiting the Reach of School Authority Under <i>Tinker</i> | 21. |
| 2. | North Shore Could Reasonably Expect George's Off-Campus Speech to Reach the School..... | 22 |
| 3. | There are Significant Connections Between George's Speech and the School..... | 23 |
| B. | George's Harassing Emails Caused and Were Likely to Cause a Material and Substantial Disruption. | 25 |
| 1. | George's Emails Caused an Actual Disruption. | 25 |
| 2. | North Shore's Forecast of Future Disruption was Reasonable in Light of the Language Within the Emails..... | 26 |
| C. | George's Emails Interfered With the Victim's Rights at School..... | 27 |
| D. | Cyberbullying Presents a Serious Threat to the Public School System and School Administrators Should Not be Subject to Strict Limitations. | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| | APPENDIX A..... | A |
| | APPENDIX B..... | B |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009) 10, 12, 13

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 28

Boim v. Fulton County Sch. Dist., 494 F.3d 978 (11th Cir. 2007) 20

California v. Diaz, 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 94 (U.S. 2011).... 12, 16, 17

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969) 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

D.J.M v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist., 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) 20, 26

Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District, 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Doninger v. Niehoff, 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) 22

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 16

Fawdry v. Florida, 70 So. 3d 626 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)..... 12

George v. Evanston Board of Education, No. 12-1795 (13th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 3, 26

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 22

Harper v. Poway, 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 27

Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990) 17

J.S. ex rel H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist., 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)..... 23

J.S. v. Blue Mt. Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 915 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... 21

Karp v. Becken, 477 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1973) 25, 26

Kowalski v. Berkeley County Sch., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) 21

LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist., 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001) 25

Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist., 496 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2007)..... 23

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... 24, 28

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)..... | 16 |
| <i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Silvan W. v. Briggs</i> , 309 Fed. App’x 216 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Smallwood v. Florida</i> , 61 So. 3d 448 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3rd Cir. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).. | 20, 21,22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>U.S. v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012) | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... | 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1353 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , No. CR 10-00261 JSW, 2011 WL 90130 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Holzman</i> , 871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir.1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Molinaro</i> , 877 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir.1989) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 84 F.3d 977 (7th Cir.1996) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Park</i> , CR 05-375SI, 2007 WL 1521573 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) | 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 995 F.2d 776 (7th Cir.1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Sheehan</i> , 583 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1978) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2013 WL 4402108 (2014).... | 15 |

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 9

U.S. Const. amend. IV 19

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1983 2

Crav. Gen. Stat. § 11-1111 (2011)..... 1, 5, 24

Other Sources

StopBullying.gov 28, 29
